MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

Chapter 354

AN ACT Relating to Expenditure of Assessment for Fire Protection Tax in Certain Townships.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 1201, amended. Section 1201 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

All sums paid to counties by the State Tax Assessor under this section for fire protection shall be expended by the county commissioners exclusively for the purposes for which the assessments were made. Any county commissioner who willfully violates this paragraph shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 355

AN ACT Relating to Transportation of Disabled, Collision Damaged, Wrecked or Repossessed Highway Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 35, § 1560, sub-§ 1, ¶ K, additional. Subsection 1 of section 1560 of Title 35 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph K, to read as follows:
 - K. While engaged exclusively in the transportation of disabled, collision damaged, wrecked or repossessed highway motor vehicles within 35 miles by highway from the carrier's regular place of business.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 356

AN ACT Authorizing Department of Health and Welfare to Make Grants to Municipalities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 10, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 10, as follows:

§ 10. Municipal grants

The department is authorized to make grants to cities or towns within the State, or to nonprofit corporations organized for purposes related to public health or welfare, out of federal funds when such grants are permitted by the

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

terms under which the federal funds are available. Such grants shall be made in conformity with applicable federal requirements and standards and with appropriate state accounting requirements, and in accordance with regulations of the department.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 357

AN ACT Relating to Legislative Research Committee Printing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 3, § 163, sub-§ 13-A, additional. Section 163 of Title 3 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection 13-A, to read as follows:
- 13-A. Printing. To arrange for printing and binding its reports without using the facilities of the State Bureau of Purchases.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 358

AN ACT Relating to Tax Collector's Resignation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 36, § 763, amended. Section 763 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- § 763. Settlement procedure; removal from municipality; resignation

When a tax collector asks the municipal officers to resign the position of tax collector, or when a tax collector has removed, or in the judgment of the municipal officers is about to remove from the municipality before the time set for perfecting his collections, said officers may settle with him for the money that he has received on his tax lists, demand and receive of him such lists, and discharge him therefrom. Said officers may appoint another tax collector, and the assessors shall make a new warrant and deliver it to him with said lists, to collect the sums due thereon, and he shall have the same power in their collection as the original tax collector.

If such tax collector refuses to deliver the tax lists and to pay all moneys in his hands collected by him, when duly demanded, he shall be subject to section 894, and is liable to pay what remains due on the tax lists, said sum to be recovered by the municipal officers in a civil action.